McLEAN, Engineer, Department of Finance. 
April 3, 1902. 

In connection therewith the Deputy Comptroller offered the following resolu- 

tion: 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to pay 

to Joseph P. O'Donnell the sum of two hundred and twenty-nine dollars and sixteen 
cents ($229.16), in full for rent of premises occupied by the Police Department at 
the northwest corner of One Hundred and Seventy-eighth street and Washington 
avenue, Borough of The Bronx, being one (I) month's rent from March II, i902, 
which sum shall be in full for all claims arising tinder the lease with The City of

[...]

SIR—Application has been made, as per ,tatement herewith, for the refund of 
Croton water rents paid in error. The applications are severally approved by the 
Commissioner of Water Suppl}, Gas and Electricity or the Receiver of Taxes, and the 
amount so paid, two hundred and fifty-three dollars ($253) has been deposited in 
the City Treasury to the credit of the Sinking Fund for the Payment of the Interest on 
the City Debt. 

Respectfully, 
I. S. BARRETT, General Bookkeeper. 

Water Register. 
William F. Rausch ....... 	.. 	... ...... 	...............

[...]

Curtis .......................................... 45 20 

168 95 

Total ....................................................... 	$253 00 

Resolved, That a warrant, payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of the 
Interest on the City Debt, be drawn in favor of the Chamberlain for the sum of two 
hundred and fifty-three dollars ($253), for deposit in the City Treasury, to the credit 
of "Croton Water Rents—Refunding Accounts," for refunding erroneous and over 
payments of Croton Water Rents, as per statement submitted herewith. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted. 

The Deputy Comptroller presented the following statement and resolution relative

[...]

Richmond Building, situated on the corner of Richmond terrace and York street, 
Borough of Richmond, exclusive of the store as now occupied by the druggist on 
the ground floor, for the use of the several municipal departments, for a term of one 
year from May I, 1902, at an annual rental of three thousand five hundred dollars 
($3.500), payable quarterly, with the privilege of a renewal for one year, at an annual 
rental of three thousand dollars ($3,000) per annum, the owner to keep the exterior 
of the building in repair and pay the water tax; and the Commissioners of the Sinking

[...]

l;, in Block No. i;o, on the Assessment Map of the Eleventh Ward of the Borough 
of Brooklyn (land Map section 7, block 21o6), which said lots are more particularly 
described as follows: 

"Beginning at a point on the easterly side of Flatbush avenue distant three 
hundred and four (304) feet and six (6) inches northwesterly from the northeasterly 
corner of Lafayette avenue and Flathush avenue: running thence northwesterly 
along the northeasterly side of Flatbu~h avenue forty-one (41) feet and three (3) 
inches; running thence easterly seventy-seven (77) feet and eight (8) inches: